

---

No. 12-1437

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

**RAYMOND WOOLLARD, *et al.*,**

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

**v.**

**DENIS GALLAGHER, *et al.*,**

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Maryland  
(Benson E. Legg, District Judge)

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

DAN FRIEDMAN  
Assistant Attorney General  
Office of the Attorney General  
Legislative Services Building  
90 State Circle  
Annapolis, Maryland 21401  
Tel. 410-946-5600

June 21, 2012\*

\*CORRECTED BRIEF

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER  
Attorney General of Maryland

MATTHEW J. FADER  
STEPHEN M. RUCKMAN  
Assistant Attorneys General  
200 St. Paul Place, 20th Floor  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202  
Tel. 410-576-7906

Attorneys for Appellants

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT  
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
A.    Maryland Handgun Wear-and-Carry Permits .....	4
B.    Plaintiff Woollard’s Handgun Permits.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	11
I.    THE STANDARD OF REVIEW IS <i>DE NOVO</i> .....	11
II.   THE SECOND AMENDMENT GUARANTEES AN INDIVIDUAL RIGHT FOR LAW-ABIDING CITIZENS TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS FOR SELF-DEFENSE IN THE HOME, SUBJECT TO EXCEPTIONS. ....	12
A.    The Supreme Court Identified a Second Amendment Right for Law-Abiding, Responsible Individuals to Possess a Handgun for Self-Defense in the Home.....	12
B.    This Court Has Declined to Expand the Core Second Amendment Right of Law-Abiding, Responsible Individuals to Possess a Handgun for Self-Defense in the Home.....	14
C.    Most Other Courts to Consider Whether the Second Amendment Right Identified by the Supreme Court in <i>Heller</i> Extends Outside the Home Have Held That it Does Not or Have Declined to Resolve the Issue. ....	17

III.	THE PERMIT STATUTE DOES NOT BURDEN CONDUCT PROTECTED BY THE SECOND AMENDMENT. ....	18
A.	The Right to Keep and Bear Arms in English and Early American Law Did Not Include the Right to Carry Easily-Concealable, Highly-Lethal Weapons in Public Without Good and Substantial Reason.....	20
B.	The Public Carry of Firearms Has Long Been Subject to Regulation. ....	23
1.	The Public Carry of Firearms Was Subject to Regulation From at Least the Fourteenth Century Through the Founding of the Republic.....	23
2.	The Public Carry of Firearms Continued to Be Subject to Regulation After the Second Amendment Was Ratified.....	27
C.	<i>Heller</i> Did Not Recognize a General Right to Carry Arms in Public.....	31
IV.	EVEN IF THE PERMIT STATUTE BURDENED CONDUCT PROTECTED BY THE SECOND AMENDMENT, IT WOULD SATISFY THE APPLICABLE LEVEL OF SCRUTINY. ....	36
A.	The Permit Statute Is Subject to No Greater than Intermediate Scrutiny. ....	36
B.	The Permit Statute Satisfies Intermediate Scrutiny. ....	39
1.	Maryland Has a Compelling Government Interest in Protecting Public Safety and Reducing Handgun Violence. ....	40
2.	The Precise Contours of the Permit Statute Correspond to its Legislative Purpose. ....	41
3.	A “Reasonable Fit” Exists Between the Good-and-Substantial-Reason Requirement and the State’s Interest in Public Safety and Reducing Handgun Violence.....	44

C. Other Courts Have Upheld Similar, and More Restrictive, Permit Statutes Under Intermediate Scrutiny..... 51

D. The District Court Erred in Holding that the Permit Statute Is Not a Reasonable Fit with Maryland’s Interest in Public Safety and Reducing Handgun Violence..... 54

CONCLUSION ..... 58

STATUTORY ADDENDUM

Maryland Code Annotated, Criminal Law Article, § 4-203 (2012)

Maryland Code Annotated, Public Safety Article, § 5-306 (2012)

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

	Page
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871).....	29
<i>Bacon v. City of Richmond</i> , 475 F.3d 633 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	12
<i>Bateman v. Perdue</i> , No. 5:10-CV-265-H, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47336 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 29, 2012) .....	17, 31, 38
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	36
<i>Chatteaux v. State</i> , 52 Ala. 388 (Ala. 1875) .....	30
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1871).....	29
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	38
<i>Fife v. State</i> , 31 Ark. 455 (1876) .....	29
<i>Hightower v. City of Boston</i> , 822 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D. Mass. 2011) .....	53
<i>Kachalsky v. Cacace</i> , 817 F. Supp. 2d 235 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	17, 38, 51, 52
<i>Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Electric Mfg. Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 487 (1941) .....	19
<i>Kuck v. Danaher</i> , 822 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D. Conn. 2011) .....	53
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010) .....	10
<i>McGuirk v. State</i> , 64 Miss. 209 (1886).....	30
<i>Monumental Paving &amp; Excavating, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Mfrs.’ Ass’n Ins. Co.</i> , 176 F.3d 794 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	11

<i>Monroe v. City of Charlottesville</i> , 579 F.3d 380 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	41
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , No. 11-cv-02134, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12967 (C.D. Ill. Feb. 3, 2012) .....	17, 53
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984) .....	36
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , No. 07-16753, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 11076 (9th Cir. June 1, 2012).....	17
<i>Norfolk Southern R’y Co. v. City of Alexandria</i> , 608 F.3d 150 (4th Cir. 2010)....	11
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846).....	29
<i>People v. Dawson</i> , 934 N.E.2d 598 (Ill. App. 2010).....	17
<i>People v. Marin</i> , 795 N.E.2d 953 (Ill. App. 2003).....	47
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 758 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (S.D. Cal. 2010) ..	38, 49, 53
<i>Piszczatoski v. Filko</i> , Civ. No. 10-06110, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4293 (D. N.J. Jan. 12, 2012) .....	17, 30, 38, 52
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897) .....	13, 35
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of Western New York</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997) .....	36
<i>Scherr v. Handgun Permit Review Bd.</i> , 163 Md. App. 417 (2005).....	6
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984).....	41
<i>Shepard v. Madigan</i> , No. 11-cv-405, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44828 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 30, 2012) .....	17
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	36
<i>Snowden v. Handgun Permit Review Bd.</i> , 45 Md. App. 464 (1980) .....	6
<i>State v. Duke</i> , 42 Tex. 455 (1874) .....	28

<i>State v. Cole</i> , 665 N.W.2d 328 (Wis. 2003) .....	39
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840) .....	29
<i>State v. Workman</i> , 14 S.E. 9 (W. Va. 1891) .....	28, 34
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	36, 45
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) .....	56
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 669 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	16, 21
<i>United States v. Chapman</i> , 666 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	15, 16, 18, 41
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010).....	14, 18, 37, 38, 44
<i>United States v. Decastro</i> , No. 10-3773, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 11213 (2d Cir. June 1, 2012).....	17
<i>United States v. Mahin</i> , 668 F.3d 119, (4th Cir. 2012).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3rd Cir. 2010) .....	15, 38
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 666 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	15
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	41
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	15, 18, 35, 48
<i>United States v. Staten</i> , 666 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	15, 16, 39, 41, 44
<i>United States v. Weaver</i> , Crim. A. No. 2:09-cr-00222, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29613 (S.D.W.Va. Mar. 7, 2012) .....	17-18, 31
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 417 Md. 479 (2011) .....	17

<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1994).....	36
--	----

**United States Constitution, Statutes, and Rules**

United States Constitution, amendment II.....	<i>passim</i>
United States Constitution, amendment IV .....	1
United States Code	
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 34(a)(1).....	58
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 59(e).....	1
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, Local Rule 34(a).....	58

**Maryland Constitution and Statutes**

    Annotated Code of Maryland

Criminal Law Article	
§ 4-202 .....	41
§ 4-202(5) ) .....	11
§ 4-203(a).....	5
§ 4-203(b) .....	2, 18
§ 4-203(b)(2).....	5
§ 4-203(b)(3).....	5
§ 4-203(b)(4).....	5, 34
§ 4-203(b)(5).....	5
§ 4-203(b)(6).....	4, 13
§ 4-203(b)(7).....	5

Public Safety Article	
§§ 5-301-5-314 .....	5
§§ 5-302-5-312 .....	7
§ 5-306(a).....	1, 6, 18
§ 5-306(a)(5)(ii).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 5-309(a).....	7
§ 5-312(a).....	7
§ 5-312(b) .....	7
§ 5-312(c).....	7
§ 5-312(e)(1).....	8
State Government Article	
§ 10-222.1 .....	8
Session Laws	
1894 Laws of Maryland, ch. 547 .....	30

### **Other Historical Statutory References**

England	
English Bill of Rights, 1 W. & M., c. 2, § 7, in 3 Eng. Stat. at Large 441 (1689).....	20
Statute of Northampton, 2 Edw. III, c. 3 (1328).....	23
Alabama	
1839 Ala. Acts 67, Act of Feb. 1, 1839, no. 77 .....	27
Arkansas	
1837 Ark. Acts 280 .....	27
District of Columbia	
Revised Code of the District of Columbia, 1857 (A.O.P. Nicholson 1857) .....	26

Indiana	
1820 Ind. Acts 39, Act of Jan. 14, 1820, ch. 23.....	27
Kentucky	
1813 Ky. Acts 100, Act of Feb. 3, 1813, ch. 59, § 1 .....	27
Louisiana	
1813 La. Acts 172, Act of Mar. 25, 1813 .....	27
Maine	
Revised Statutes of the State of Maine (Hallowell: Glazier, Masters & Smith 1847) .....	26
1821 Laws of Maine, ch. 76, § 1.....	26
Massachusetts	
Revised Statutes of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts (Dutton & Wentworth 1836).....	26
Michigan	
2 General Statutes of the State of Michigan (Callaghan & Co. 1883).....	26
Minnesota	
General Statutes of the State of Minnesota (West 1881).....	26
Pennsylvania	
Digest of the Laws of Pennsylvania (Kay & Brother 1873).....	26
Texas	
Tex. Act of Apr. 12, 1871, ch. 34, § 1 .....	28

Virginia	
1838 Va. Acts 76, Act of Feb. 2, 1838, ch. 101.....	27
West Virginia	
1882 W. Va. Acts, ch. 135.....	27
Wisconsin	
Revised Statutes of the State of Wisconsin (W.B. Keen, Chicago 1858) .....	26

### Miscellaneous Authorities

1 Blackstone, William. <i>Blackstone’s Commentaries</i> (St. George Tucker, ed. 1803).....	24
1 Blackstone, William. <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (Clarendon Press 1765).....	21, 22
4 Blackstone, William. <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (Clarendon Press 1769).....	24, 25, 33
Charles, Patrick. “Faces of the Second Amendment Outside the Home: History Versus Ahistorical Standards of Review,” 60 Clev. St. L. Rev. 1 (forthcoming 2012).....	24
3 Coke, Edward. <i>Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (E. & R. Brooke 1797).....	23, 24, 33
Cook, Philip J., et al. “Criminal Records of Homicide Offenders,” J. Am. Med. Ass’n., 294(5): 598-601 (2005) .....	50
Cornell, Saul. <i>A Well-Regulated Militia: The Founding Fathers and the Origins of Gun Control in America</i> (2006) .....	27
Dalton, Michael. <i>The Country Justice</i> (1690).....	26

Fed. Bureau of Investigation. <i>Law Enforcement Officers Feloniously Killed, 1996-2005</i> .....	45
Leaming, Aaron & Spicer, Jacob, eds. <i>The Grants, Concessions &amp; Original Constitutions of the Province of New Jersey</i> (Lawbook Exch. 2002)...	25, 26
Maryland Governor’s Office of Crime Control & Prevention. <i>Maryland 2010 Crime Totals</i> .....	45
Maryland State Police. <i>2010 Annual Report</i> (2011).....	7
Mayors Against Illegal Guns. <i>Trace the Guns</i> (2010).....	47
Minnesota Drug & Violent Crime Task Forces. <i>2011 Annual Report</i> .....	50
National Drug Intelligence Center. <i>Maryland Drug Threat Assessment</i> (August 2002) .....	45
Officer Down Memorial Page, Inc. “Fallen Officers in Maryland,” <a href="http://www.odmp.org/search/browse?state=MD">http://www.odmp.org/search/browse?state=MD</a> .....	46
Officer Down Memorial Page, Inc. “Honoring All Fallen Members of the Baltimore City Police Department,” <a href="http://www.odmp.org/agency/214-baltimore-city-police-department-maryland">http://www.odmp.org/agency/214-baltimore-city-police-department- maryland</a> .....	46
Perkins, Craig. “Weapon Use & Violent Crime,” U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics (2001) .....	45
Rogers, Brian. “Self-Defense Case Hinges on Video of Incident,” Houston Chron. June 7, 2012, at B1 .....	47
Rosenthal, Lawrence. “Second Amendment Plumbing After Heller: Of Standards of Scrutiny, Incorporation, Well-Regulated Militias, & Criminal Street Gangs,” 41 Urb. Law. 1 (2009) .....	49
Sullivan, Jennifer & Martin, Jonathan. “A life full of rage, a shocking final act,” Seattle Times, June 1, 2012, at A1.....	51

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics. <i>Crime In The United States</i> (2010) .....	45, 46
Webster, D.W., Vernick, J.S., & Hepburn, L.M. "Relationship between licensing, registration, and other gun sales laws and the source of state crime guns," 7 <i>Injury Prevention</i> 1 (2001).....	47-48
Winkler, Adam. "Scrutinizing the Second Amendment," 105 <i>Mich. L. Rev.</i> 683 (2007).....	39
Zimring, Franklin E. "Firearms, Violence, and the Potential Impact of Firearms Control," 32 <i>J.L. Med. &amp; Ethics</i> 34 (2004).....	48-49
